## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name				Execution Date	
Enzon Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 06/23/2010					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Defiante Farmaceutica, S.A.				
Street Address:	Rua dos Ferreiros 260				
City:	Funchal-Madeira				
State/Country:	PORTUGAL				
Postal Code:	stal Code: 9000-082				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number:		57285	28560		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (212)661-8002					
Fax Number. (212)001-0002 002   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 002   Phone: 2126618000 002					
Phone: 2126618000 Email: info@lmiplaw.c		2 m	2 		
Correspondent Name: Michael N. Mercanti					
Address Line 1: 475 Park Avenue South					
Address Line 2: 15th Floor					
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			213.1049		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Michael N. Mercanti		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_06282010#page1.tif source=Assignment_06282010#page2.tif source=Assignment_06282010#page3.tif					

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the UNDERSIGNED, is an authorized representative of Enzon Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (formerly "Enzon, Inc."), a company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware having a principal place of business at 685 Route 202/206, Bridgewater, New Jersey, 08807, United States of America, (ASSIGNOR) and whereas Enzon Pharmaceuticals, Inc. is the assignee of the entire worldwide right, title and interest in certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in Letters Patent of the United States No. 5,728,560 entitled:

### METHOD OF TREATING CD4+ T CELL LYMPHOPENIA IN IMMUNO-COMPROMISED PATIENTS

said patent being granted on March 17, 1998 and having assignments recorded at Reel/Frame Nos. 008145/0133, 008145/0135, and 008244/0222;

WHEREAS, Defiante Farmaceutica, S.A., a company organized under the laws of Portugal, having a principal place of business at Rua dos Ferreiros 260, Funchal-Madeira, Portugal, 9000-082 (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION in the United States of America, and in and to the aforesaid Letters Patent of the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the UNDERSIGNED by these presents, sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America, in and to the INVENTION, and in the Letters Patent in the United States on said INVENTION, and reissues or renewals thereof, said Letters Patent in the United States to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its interest, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, in the United States of America, on said invention, (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record, and (c) perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International

1

## PATENT REEL: 024599 FRAME: 0072

Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite of name.

Enzon Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

23,2010 DATE

<u>Dl</u> pese

By: (name) <u>Margaret Malbenese</u> (title) <u>Divector</u> <u>TP</u>

# PATENT REEL: 024599 FRAME: 0073

#### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

#### of

## CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

#### OF ENZON, INC.

Enzon, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation resolutions were duly adopted setting forth a proposed amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation to change the name of the Corporation from "Enzon, Inc." to "Enzon Pharmaceuticals, Inc.", declaring said amendment to be advisable and directing that said amendment be considered at the next annual meeting of the stockholders.

SECOND: That thereafter, pursuant to resolution of its Board of Directors, the annual mosting of the stockholders of the Corporation was duly called and held, upon notice in accordance with Section 222 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware at which meeting the necessary number of shares required by statute were voted in favor of the following amendment:

"The Certificate of Incorporation of Enzon, Inc. shall be amended by deleting Article 1 thereof and fully restating it as follows:

Article 1: The name of the corporation is Enzon Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the "Corporation")."

THIRD: That said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Amendment on behalf of the Corporation this <u>10</u> day of December 2007

Title: President, Chief Executive Officer

PATENT REEL: 024599 FRAME: 0074

**RECORDED: 06/28/2010**